
 

State Water Resources Control Board 

 

NOTICE OF PRE-HEARING CONFERENCE 
 

The State Water Resources Control Board’s 
Administrative Hearings Office will hold a Pre-Hearing Conference 

on the Temporary Suspension of  
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (ELAP) Certificate 3092 of the 

laboratory currently located at 3440 El Cajon Boulevard, San Diego, California, of the 
 

Environmental Laboratory Network, Inc. 
 

The Pre-Hearing Conference will begin on 
June 6, 2024 at 11 a.m. 

 
The hearing will be held by Zoom teleconference. 

 
Please access Zoom by using the link: 

 
https://waterboards.zoom.us/j/93841240433?pwd=OGtZcUxJMUs5MkxSRzcvUXpWYk

duQT09 
with Meeting ID: 938 4124 0433 and Passcode: 589723 

Or by calling in at: 
+16699009128,,93841240433#,,,,*589723# US (San Jose) 

 
If you are an interested person and do not intend to speak at the pre-hearing 

conference, you may do so through the Administrative Hearings Office YouTube 
channel, accessible by clicking on “Watch AHO Hearings” at: 

https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/administrative_hearings_office/ 
 

The AHO will not retain a court reporter for the pre-hearing conference. Any party may 
arrange for a court reporter at the party’s own expense.  
 
All other provisions of the Notices of Public Hearing that the AHO has sent on March 8, 
March 15, March 21, March 22, 2024, and April 11, 2024 remain in effect. 
 
During the pre-hearing conference, the AHO hearing officer will discuss the following 
topics with the parties: 
 

1. Progress toward settlement; 
 

2. The parties’ April 10, 2024 written responses to the hearing officer’s briefing 
questions; 

https://waterboards.zoom.us/j/93841240433?pwd=OGtZcUxJMUs5MkxSRzcvUXpWYkduQT09
https://waterboards.zoom.us/j/93841240433?pwd=OGtZcUxJMUs5MkxSRzcvUXpWYkduQT09
https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/administrative_hearings_office/
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3. Whether the hearing dates of June 11 and 12 should be modified; and 
 

4. Other procedural issues the participants wish to raise. 
 
 
 

 
June 3, 2024     /s/ Megan S. Knize   
Date Megan S. Knize 

Hearing Officer



 

 

SERVICE LIST 
 
By e-mail only 

Jenny Douglas 
Environmental Laboratory Network, Inc.  
jenny@envirolabnetwork.com 
 
Christine Sotelo 
Program Manager, ELAP  
Christine.Sotelo@waterboards.ca.gov 
 
Laura Mooney 
Attorney, Office of Enforcement  
Laura.Mooney@waterboards.ca.gov 
 
Matt Carr 
Attorney, Office of Enforcement  
Matt.Carr@Waterboards.ca.gov   
 
Nicole DiCamillo 
Attorney, Office of Enforcement  
Nicole.DiCamillo@Waterboards.ca.gov 
 
Naeem Ahmad  
Naeem.Ahmad@Waterboards.ca.gov   
 
Jennifer McClaren  
Jennifer.McClaren@Waterboards.ca.gov 
 
Darrin Polhemus 
Deputy Director, Division of Drinking Water  
Darrin.Polhemus@waterboards.ca.gov 
  
Robert Brownwood 
Principal Engineer, Division of Drinking 
Water  
Robert.Brownwood@waterboards.ca.gov 
 
Michael Head 
SES-Supervisor, ELAP  
Michael.Head@waterboards.ca.gov 
 

Elizabeth Berg 
Assistant Director, Enforcement and 
Compliance Assurance Division  
US EPA 
berg.elizabeth@epa.gov  
 
Roberto Rodriguez 
Assistant Director, Enforcement and 
Compliance Assurance Division 
US EPA 
rodriguez.roberto@epa.gov  
 
Lawrence Torres 
Manager, Drinking Water Section 
Enforcement and Compliance Assurance 
Division 
US EPA  
torres.lawrence@epa.gov 
 
Administrative Hearings Office 
adminhrgoffice@waterboards.ca.gov
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